No.
26 stk
24
4| stk
60 stk
Bl
11 ek
89 *
_3 *k
27
25 ek
|2 stk
54
64 ek
90 ek
10
76
2
20
45
58
22
78 *
20
98 skek
| *
18
15
8 skek
23 sk
2
49 *
3
70
55 *
59 ek
45
51 *
32
26
2| ek
|9 stk
33
43 stk
52
17
89
63
6 *k
8
9 *k
56 stk
28 ek
6 *
42 stk
28
|8 stk
53
15
33
99 ek
7 ek

93

Name

Abbott, Andrew
Adams, Ishmael
Allen, David**
Baca, Jeff

Barocio, Librado **
Barr, Anthony
Barrett, Jordan **
Bell, Darius

Bono, Christoph**
Bowens, Isaiah
Brehaut, Richard
Brendel, Jake
Capella, Greg
Carter, Donovan
Castro, Jeremy
Ceachir, Alexandru
Cid,Alberto
Combs, Justin
Cusick, Alek**
Cyburt, Colby
Davis, Roosevelt**
Downey, Brett
Emesibe, Melvin**
Epenesa, Seali’i
Evans, Shaquelle
Fafaul, Mike**
Fairbairn, Ka'imi
Fauria, Joseph
Franklin, Johnathan
Fuller, Devin
Gane, Luke **
Goforth, Randall
Goines, Simon
Golper, Todd
Graham, Keenan
Hajimihalis, Peter**
Hale, Tre **
Handler, Sam**
Harris, Ahmaad
Hester,Aaron
Hilliard, Dalton
Hofmeister, Ryan
Holmes, Damien
Hulick, Carl
Hundley, Brett
lese, Nate

Innes, Kody
James, Jordon
Jefferson, Anthony
Johnson, Jerry
Jones, Datone
Jones, Malcolm
Kendricks, Eric
Larimore, Patrick
Lagace, Taylor
Locke, Jeff

Longo, Christopher **

Lucien, Devin

Manfro, Steven
Marsh, Cassius
Marvray, Ricky
McCarthy, Ellis

Pos
DS
DB
FB
OL
DS
OLB

WR
ILB

QB

CIG
DT
LB
oG
oG
DC
FB
oL
WR
oT
RB
DT
WR
QB
PK

RB
QB
FB
DB
oL
ILB
OLB

WR
WR
CB
DS
ILB
OLB
oL
QB
LB

DC
WR
DE
RB
ILB
ILB
S
P/PK
LS
WR
RB
DE
F
DT

Ht
5-11
5-10
6-2
6-4
5-9
6-4
6-3
6-0
6-1
6-2
6-2
6-5
6-4
6-2
6-3
6-5
6-4
5-9
6-1
6-4
5-7
6-7
5-11
6-2
6-1
6-3
6-0
6-7
5-10
6-0
6-1
6-0
6-6
6-1
6-3
5-9
6-2
6-0
5-8
6-1
6-0
6-2
6-4
6-2
6-4
6-4
6-4
5-11
6-1
6-4
6-5
6-0
6-2
6-3
6-1
6-1
6-4
6-1
5-11
6-4
6-0
6-5

Wt
200
190
224
305
175
238
257
230
162
235
225
292
310
313
253
305
305
170
235
265
162
305
200
323
205
215
171

258
205
195
247
180
314
240
252
195
308
190
170
205
205
220
260
296
225
240
285
200
190
218
280
227
230
253
205
210
203
192
195
295
190
326

Age DOB

22 05/23/90
18 01/21/94
22 03/10/90
22 01/10/90
21 07/26/91
20  03/18/92
21 09/22/90
22 05/26/90
19 10/06/92
21 04/23/91
21 06/10/91
19  09/10/92
20 09/16/91
23 08/12/89
18  03/16/94
21 10/16/90
21 01/10/91
18  12/30/93
23 06/27/89
19 07/10/93
18  05/05/93
22 03/07/90
20  02/23/92
20  03/25/92
21 03/07/91
19  11/24/92
18  01/29/94
22 01/16/90
22 10/23/89
18  01/29/94
20  10/08/91
18  01/27/94
18  01/08/94
22 05/31/90
21 03/18/91
19 09/11/92
19 10/28/92
I8  09/05/93
18 12/27/93
22 03/01/90
22 08/01/90
20 07/16/92
21 10/12/90
19 04/07/93
19 06/15/93
17 09/25/94
20  10/15/91
21 09/18/91
20  05/11/92
22 08/01/90
22 07/24/90
20  08/02/92
20  02/29/92
22 02/27/90
18  03/05/94
22 09/27/89
19 05/05/93
19 06/26/93
19 01/23/93
20  07/07/92
21 04/20/91
18  07/13/94

Yr
Sr*
Fr.
Sr*
Sr.*
So.*
Ir.
Jr*
Jr*
[
Jr*
Sr.
Fr.*
Jr*
Sr.*
Fr.
So.
Jr*
Fr.
Jr*
Fr.
[
Sr.*
e
Ir.
Jr*
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.*
Sr*
Fr.
So.*
Fr.
Fr.
Jr*
Jr*
Fr.*
So.*
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.*
Sr.
So.*
Sr*
Fr.
iz
Fr.
So.*
So.*
So.*
Sr.*
Sr*
Ir.
So.*
Sr.*
Fr.
Sr.*
iz
B
R
Ir.
Jr*
Fr.

Exp Hometown

4V
HS
3V
4V

A%
3V
3V
v
3V
4V
HS
TR
A%
HS
v
HS
A%
3V
A%
2V
A%
HS
HS
3V
4V
HS
2V
HS
HS
3V
3V
v
2V
HS
HS
4V
3V
A
4V
HS
A%
HS
2V
A%
A%
4V
4V
2V
2V
4V
HS
4V
A%
v
v
2V
3V
HS

Long Beach, CA
Woodland Hills, CA
South Pasadena, CA
Mission Viejo, CA
Los Angeles, CA
San Pedro, CA

Oak Park, CA

San Francisco, CA
Palo Alto, CA
LaVerne, CA

Alta Loma, CA
Plano, TX

Visalia, CA

North Hills, CA
San Diego, CA
Santa Monica, CA
West Covina, CA
MountVernon, NY
Orem, UT

San Juan Capistrano, CA

Lancaster, CA
Altaville, CA
Nashville, TN
Walpahu, HI
Inglewood, CA
Cockeysville, MD
Kailua, HI

Encino, CA

Los Angeles, CA
Norwood, NJ

Huntington Beach, CA

Long Beach, CA
Keller, TX
Arcadia, CA

Las Vegas, NV
Hunt Valley, MD

Rancho Cucamonga, CA

Barrington, IL
Atlanta, GA
Compton, CA
Mililani, HI
Riverside, CA
Grand Terrace, CA
Yorba Linda, CA
Chandler,AZ

Elk Grove, CA
Scottsdale, AZ
Corona, CA

Los Angeles, CA
Venice, CA
Compton, CA
Agoura Hills, CA
Fresno, CA
Santa Clarita, CA
Arcadia, CA
Glendale,AZ

La Canada, CA
Encino, CA
Castaic, CA

Simi Valley, CA
Victorville, CA
Monrovia, CA

High School/Last School
Mater Dei

Oaks Christian

South Pasadena/Tulane
Mission Viejo

Loyola

Loyola

Notre Dame HS/UNLV
Archbishop Riordan HS/CCSF
Palo Alto

Bishop Amat

Los Osos

East

El Diamante
Birmingham

Vista Murrieta

Santa Monica College
Covina/Citrus College
lona Prep

Orem

Mission Viejo

Paraclete

Bret Harte

Hesperia

lolani

Inglewood, CA/U.Notre Dame
Loyola Blakefield/Fork Union
Punahou

Notre Dame/Crespi
Dorsey

Northern Valley Regional
Edison

Long Beach Poly

Keller Central

Arcadia

Silverado

St. Paul's

Damien

Barrington

Peachtree Ridge
Dominguez

Punahou

Vista Murrieta/Riverside CC
Colton

Esperanza

Chandler

Sheldon

Saguaro

Corona

Cathedral

Venice

Compton

Oaks Christian

Hoover

Hart

Arcadia

Mountain Ridge

St. Francis

Crespi

Valencia

Oaks Christian
Centennial

Monrovia
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44
8l
2

56
86
91
87
9%
25
95
21
12
75
77
82
92
55
85
29
35

ek

McDermott, Conor
McDermott, Kevin**
McDonald, Tevin
McKay, Stan
McReyolds, Kevin
Medina, Ryan**
Millweard, T,).
Moreau, Fabian
Neuheisel, Jerry
Odighizuwa, Owamagbe
Olaniyan, Aramide
Oliver, Will
Orjioke, Kenny
Padovese, Michael**
Payton, Jordan
Perkins, Paul

Porter, Aaron

Price, Dylan **
Price, Sheldon
Prince, Kevin
Rice, Jr., Jerry**
Riley, Dietrich

Rios, Marcus

Ruhl, Phillip**
Scott, Tyler**
Sermons, Brandon
Su'a-Filo, Xavier
Sweet, Logan™*

Tai, Sam

Taubler, lan

Tepa, luta

Thigpen, Damien
Tuliaupupu, Brandon
Walker, Kenny
Wallace, Aaron
Ward, Chris
White, Torian
Williams, Javon
Willis, Brandon
Wysocki, Ben
Young, John
Zumwalt, Erick**
Zumwalt, Jordan

oL
LS
DS
DS
DT
OLB
QB
WR
QB
DE
OLB
oT
DB
oT
WR
RB
LB
DS
DC
QB
WR
DS
DC
FB
WR
DC
oT
WR
DE
Y
DE
RB
DT
WR
OoLB
oG
oT
WR
DT
oG
Y
CB
OLB

6-9 250 19 10/19/92
6-5 250 22 0I/12/90
6-0 202 20  07/17/92
6-1 205 22 04/24/90
6-3 310 19 02/25/93
6-3 235 22 07/10/90
6-4 230 19 [1/13/92
6-0 185 18  04/09/94
6-2 190 20  04/24/92
6-5 278 20  04/01/92
6-2 220 19 09/17/92
6-7 305 19 03/29/93
6-4 225 17 06/23/95
6-5 322 19 05/04/93
6-2 205 19 09/01/93
6-0 195 17 11/16/94
6-2 230 18  05/20/94
5-10 206 20  04/30/92
6-2 185 21  03/26/91
6-2 230 22 11/28/89
6-0 182 21 07/27/91
6-1 205 20  05/14/92
6-0 185 17  10/25/94
6-0 225 20  05/11/92
6-2 214 19 05/16/93
6-0 185 21  06/01/91
6-4 310 21 0l/01/91
6-1 185 20 07/17/92
6-4 275 20  08/16/92
6-5 250 19 08/21/93
6-2 268 21 04/22/91
5-9 185 21  07/09/91
6-2 331 19 11/03/93
6-0 175 18  04/01/94
6-4 235 19 07/08/93
6-4 318 21 09/22/91
6-6 295 19 04/28/93
6-5 190 18  04/06/94
6-3 275 21 08/05/91
6-4 306 20  05/12/92
6-5 280 20  05/21/92
5-10 170 19 06/22/93
6-4 235 20  10/13/91

Fr. HS Nashville, TN

Sr* 4V Nashville, TN

So* 2V Fresno, CA

Jr* 3V Long Beach, CA

Fr* 1V Silver Spring, MD
Sr* 4V Oxnard, CA

Fr. HS Colleyville, TX

Fr. HS  Sunrise, FL

Fr. HS LosAngeles, CA

Jr. 2V Portland, OR

So* 2V Bowie, MD

Fr* 1V Brentwood, CA

Fr. HS Marietta, GA

Fr* 1V Marin, CA

Fr. HS  Westlake Village, CA
Fr. HS Queen Creek,AZ
Fr. HS LaHabra, CA

So* 2V Mission Viejo, CA
Sr. 3V Chino Hills, CA

Sr* 4V Los Angeles, CA

Jr* 3V Atherton, CA

Jr. 2V Pasadena, CA

Fr. HS Elk Grove, CA

So* 2V Stockton, CA

Fr* 1V Novato, CA

Jr* 2V Diamond Bar, CA
So. |V  Pleasant Grove, UT
Fr* 1V Mission Viejo, CA
Fr* 1V  Henderson, NV

Fr. HS Fresno, CA

Jr* 3V Long Beach, CA

Jr* 3V Gainesville, VA

Fr* 1V  LaVerne, CA

Fr. HS Richmond, CA

Fr* 1V San Diego, CA

Jr. 2V Huntington Beach, CA
Fr* 1V Inglewood, CA

Fr. HS San Francisco, CA
So* IV Duncan,SC

Fr* 1V  Seal Beach, CA

So* 2V Redondo Beach, CA
Fr* 1V Huntington Beach, CA
Jr. 2V Huntington Beach, CA

Ensworth
Ensworth

Edison

Poly

St.John's College HS
St. Bonaventure
All Saints
Western

Loyola

Douglas
Woodberry Forest
Heritage

Lassiter

Marin Catholic
Oaks Christian
Chandler

La Habra

Mater Dei

Bishop Amat
Crespi

Menlo

St. Francis
Cosumnes Oaks
Lincoln

Marin Catholic
Diamond Ranch
Timpview

Santa Margarita
Liberty

Bullard

Poly

Stonewall Jackson
Claremont
Kennedy

Rancho Bernardo
Mater Dei
Lakewood
Chandler
Byrnes/U North Carolina
Los Alamitos
Loyola

Edison

Edison

(Ages as of first game - 9/1/12;** after name indicates non-scholarship player; *under class indicates has used redshirt year; **under class indicates sixth season; *next
to uniform number indicates letters won; ## not eligible this season; ### transfer, not eligible this season, @@ injured, out for season)

September

| - Jordan Payton (19)

5 - Sam Handler (19)

10 - Jake Brendel (20)

I'l - Peter Hajimihalis (20)
16 - Greg Capella (21)

17 - Aramide Olaniyan (20)
18 - Jordon James (20)

22 - Chris Ward (21)

22 - Jordan Barrett (22)
25 - Nate lesa (18)

27 - Jeff Locke (23)

BRUIN IN-SEASON BIRTHDAYS

October

6 - Christoph Bono (20)

8 - Luke Gane (21)

12 - Damien Holmes (22)
13 - Jordan Zumwalt (21)
15 - Kody Innes (22)

16 - Alexandru Ceachir (22)
29 - Conor McDermott (19)
23 - Johnathan Franklin (23)
25 - Marcus Rios (18)

28 - Tre Hale (20)

November

3 - Brandon Tuliaupupu (19)
13 - TJ. Millweard (20)

16 - Paul Perkins (18)

24 - Mike Fafaul (20)

28 - Kevin Prince (23)

December
23 - Ahmaad Harris (19)
30 - Justin Combs (19)

R R R RRRRRRRREREERREREEES
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No. Name

| *  Evans, Shaquelle

I *  Riley, Dietrich

2 Fuller, Devin

2 *  Sermons, Brandon

3 *  Bell, Darius

3 Goforth, Randall

4 *  Prince, Kevin

4 *  McKay, Stan

6 *  James,Jordon

6 *  Kendricks, Eric

7 ¥ Marvray, Ricky

7 *  McDonald,Tevin

8 **  Fauria, Joseph

8 efferson, Anthon
y

9 *  Johnson,Jerry

9 Rios, Marcus

10 Castro, Jeremy

10 Payton, Jordan

Il *  Barr,Anthony

Il Neuheisel, Jerry

12 #%  Brehaut, Richard

12 Wallace,Aaron

14 Millweard, T).

14 *  Olaniyan,Aramide

15 Fairbairn, Ka'imi

15 Lucien, Devin

17 Hundley, Brett

18 Fafaul, Mike**

18 ¥ Locke, Jeff

19 *#=  Hilliard, Dalton

20 Combs, Justin

20 Emesibe, Melvin**

21 *  Hester,Aaron

21 Walker, Kenny

22 Davis, Roosevelt**

22 *#*  Price, Sheldon

23 *#¥  Franklin, Johnathan

23 Orijioke, Kenny

24 Adams, Ishmael

24 Perkins, Paul

25 **  Thigpen, Damien

25 **  Bowens, Isaiah

26 **  Abbott,Andrew

26 Harris, Ahmaad

27 Bono, Christoph**

28 **  Jones, Malcolm

28 Lagace, Taylor

29 Zumwalt, Erick**

30 Moreau, Fabian

30 Porter,Aaron

31 *  Barocio, Librado **

32 Handler, Sam**

33 Hofmeister, Ryan

33 Manfro, Steven

35 *  Zumwalt, Jordan

39 Price, Dylan **

4] *#e  Allen, David**

42 ** | arimore, Patrick

43 **  Holmes, Damien

44 *  Ruhl, Phillip**

45 Cusick, Alek**

45 Hajimihalis, Peter**

Pos
WR
DS
QB
DC

DB
QB
DS

ILB
DS

DC
WR
DC
LB
WR
OoLB
QB
QB
OLB
QB
OLB

WR
QB
QB
P/PK
DS
DC
RB
CB
WR
WR
DC
RB
DB
DB
RB
RB
ILB
DS
WR
WR
RB

DC
WR
LB
DS
WR
ILB
RB
OoLB
DS
FB
ILB
OLB
FB
FB
IiS

Ht
6-1
6-1
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-2
6-1
5-11
6-2
6-0
6-0
6-7
6-1
6-4
6-0
6-3
6-2
6-4
6-2
6-2
6-4
6-4
6-2
6-0
6-1
6-4
6-3
6-1
6-0
5-9
5-11
6-1
6-0
5-7
6-2
5-10
6-4
5-10
6-0
5-9
6-2
5-11
5-8
6-1
6-0
6-1
5-10
6-0
6-2
5-9
6-0
6-2
5-11
6-4
5-10
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-0
6-1
5-9

Wt
205
205
195
185
230
180
230
205
200
230
190
202
258
190
218
185
253
205
238
190
225
235
230
220
171

192
225
215
210
205
170
200
205
175
162
185
205
225
190
195
185
235
200
170
162
227
205
170
185
230
175
190
220
195
235
206
224
253
260
225
235
195

Age DOB

21 03/07/91
20  05/14/92
18 01/29/94
21 06/01/91
22 05/26/90
18  01/27/94
22 11/28/89
22 04/24/90
21 09/18/91
20  02/29/92
21 04/20/91
20 07/17/92
22 01/16/90
20  05/11/92
22 08/01/90
17 10/25/94
18  03/16/94
19  09/01/93
20 03/18/92
20  04/24/92
21 06/10/91
19 07/08/93
19 11/13/92
19  09/17/92
18  01/29/94
19  06/26/93
19  06/15/93
19 11/24/92
22 09/27/89
22 08/01/90
18  12/30/93
20  02/23/92
22 03/01/90
18  04/01/94
I8  05/05/93
21 03/26/91
22 10/23/89
17 06/23/95
18 01/21/94
17 11/16/94
21 07/09/91
21 04/23/91
22 05/23/90
18  12/27/93
19  10/06/92
20  08/02/92
I8  03/05/94
19  06/22/93
18  04/09/94
I8  05/20/94
21 07/26/91
I8  09/05/93
20 07/16/92
19 01/23/93
20  10/13/91
20  04/30/92
22 03/10/90
22 02/27/90
21 10/12/90
20  05/11/92
23 06/27/89
19 09/11/92

Yr
Jr¥
Ir.
Fr.
Jr¥
Jr¥
Fr.
Sr.*
Jr¥
So.*
So.*
Jr¥
So.*
Sr.*
So.*
Sr.*
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Ir.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.*
Fr.
So.*
Fr.
Fr.*
Er
Fr.
Sr.*
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.*
Sr.*
Fr.
Er.&
Sr.
Sr.*
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr*
Jr¥
Sr.*
Fr.
Er.&
Ir.
Fr.
Fr.*
Fr.
Fr.
So.*
Fr.
So.*
Fr.*
Ir.
So.*
Sr.*
Sr.*
Sr.*
So.*
Jr*
Ert

Exp Hometown

1\
2V
HS
2V
2V
HS
4V
3V
1\
2V
3V
2V
3V
v
4V
HS
HS
HS
2V
HS
3V
A%
HS
2V
HS
v
A%
HS
4V
3V
HS
v
4V
HS
1\
3V
4V
HS
HS
HS
3V
3V
4V
HS
v
2V
HS
I\
HS
HS
2V
HS
A%
v
2V
2V
3V

A%
A%

Inglewood, CA
Pasadena, CA
Norwood, NJ
Diamond Bar, CA
San Francisco, CA
Long Beach, CA
Los Angeles, CA
Long Beach, CA
Corona, CA
Fresno, CA
Victorville, CA
Fresno, CA
Encino, CA

Los Angeles, CA
Venice, CA

Elk Grove, CA
San Diego, CA
Westlake Village, CA
San Pedro, CA
Los Angeles, CA
Alta Loma, CA
San Diego, CA
Colleyville, TX
Bowie, MD
Kailua, HI

Encino, CA
Chandler,AZ
Cockeysville, MD
Glendale,AZ
Mililani, HI

Mount Vernon, NY
Nashville, TN
Compton, CA
Richmond, CA
Lancaster, CA
Chino Hills, CA
Los Angeles, CA
Marietta, GA
Woodland Hills, CA
Queen Creek,AZ
Gainesville, VA
LaVerne, CA
Long Beach, CA
Suwanee, GA
Palo Alto, CA
Agoura Hills, CA
Arcadia, CA

Huntington Beach, CA

Sunrise, FL

La Habra, CA
Los Angeles, CA
Barrington, IL
Riverside, CA
Castaic, CA

Huntington Beach, CA

Mission Viejo, CA
South Pasadena, CA
Santa Clarita, CA
Grand Terrace, CA
Stockton, CA
Orem, UT

Hunt Valley, MD

High School/Last School
Inglewood, CA/U.Notre Dame
St. Francis

Northern Valley Regional
Diamond Ranch
Archbishop Riordan HS/CCSF
Long Beach Poly
Crespi

Poly

Corona

Hoover

Centennial

Edison

Notre Dame/Crespi
Cathedral

Venice

Cosumnes Oaks

Vista Murrieta

Oaks Christian

Loyola

Loyola

Los Osos

Rancho Bernardo

All Saints

Woodberry Forest
Punahou

Crespi

Chandler

Loyola Blakefield/Fork Union
Mountain Ridge
Punahou

lona Prep

Hesperia

Dominguez

Kennedy

Paraclete

Bishop Amat

Dorsey

Lassiter

Oaks Christian
Chandler

Stonewall Jackson
Bishop Amat

Mater Dei

Peachtree Ridge

Palo Alto

Oaks Christian
Arcadia

Edison

Western

La Habra

Loyola

Barrington

Vista Murrieta/Riverside CC
Valencia

Edison

Mater Dei

South Pasadena/Tulane
Hart

Colton

Lincoln

Orem

St. Paul's
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77
78
8l
82
85
86
87
88
89
89
90
9l
92
93
94
95
96
98
99

*  Medina, Ryan**
*  McDermott, Kevin**
*  Gane, Luke **
*  Hale, Tre **
Hulick, Carl
Longo, Christopher **
Brendel, Jake
*  Golper,Todd
Wysocki, Ben
*#*  Jones, Datone
*  Su'a-Filo, Xavier
Cyburt, Colby
*  Graham, Keenan
Rk Baca, Jeff
Innes, Kody
¥ Capella, Greg
Padovese, Michael**
McDermott, Conor
Goines, Simon
*  Cid,Alberto
Oliver, Will
*  Ward, Chris
Ceachir,Alexandru
McReyolds, Kevin
White, Torian
*  Downey, Brett
Scott, Tyler**
Williams, Javon
Young, John
Sweet, Logan™*
Taubler, lan
*  Rice,]r, Jerry**
*  Barrett, Jordan **
lese, Nate
*  Carter, Donovan
Tai, Sam
Willis, Brandon
McCarthy, Ellis
*  Odighizuwa, Owamagbe
Tuliaupupu, Brandon
*  Tepa, luta
*  Epenesa, Seali’i
*  Marsh, Cassius

OoLB
LS
FB
@
oL
LS
©
ILB
oG
DE
oT
oL
OoLB
oL
©
CIG
oT
oL
oL
oG
oT
oG
oG
DT
oT
oT
WR
WR
Y
WR
Y
WR
Y
LB
DT
DE
DT
DT
DE
DT
DE
DT
DE

6-3
6-5
6-1
6-2
6-2
6-4
6-5
6-1
6-4
6-5
6-4
6-4
6-3
6-4
6-4
6-4
6-5
6-9
6-6
6-4
6-7
6-4
6-5
6-3
6-6
6-7
6-2
6-5
6-5
6-1
6-5
6-0
6-3
6-4
6-2
6-4
6-3
6-5
6-5
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-4

235 22 07/10/90 Sr* 4V Oxnard, CA St. Bonaventure

250 22 0I1/12/90 Sr* 4V Nashville, TN Ensworth

247 20 10/08/91 So* 2V Huntington Beach, CA Edison

308 19 10/28/92 So* 2V Rancho Cucamonga, CA  Damien

296 19 04/07/93 Fr. HS Yorba Linda, CA Esperanza

203 19  05/05/93 Fr* IV  LaCanada, CA St. Francis

292 19 09/10/92 Fr* IV Plano,TX East

240 22 05/31/90 Jr* 3V Arcadia, CA Arcadia

306 20 05/12/92 Fr* IV  Seal Beach, CA Los Alamitos

280 22 07/24/90 Sr* 4V Compton, CA Compton

310 21 01/01/91 So. IV  Pleasant Grove,UT  Timpview

265 19 07/10/93 Fr. HS  San Juan Capistrano, CA Mission Viejo

252 21 03/18/91 Jr* 3V  LasVegas, NV Silverado

305 22 01/10/90 Sr* 4V Mission Viejo, CA Mission Viejo

285 20 10/15/91 So* 2V  Scottsdale,AZ Saguaro

310 20 09/16/91 Jr* 3V Visalia, CA El Diamante

322 19 05/04/93 Fr* IV Marin,CA Marin Catholic

250 19 10/19/92 Fr. HS  Nashville, TN Ensworth

314 18 01/08/94 Fr. HS KellernTX Keller Central

305 21 01/10/91 Jr* IV~ West Covina, CA Covina/Citrus College
305 19  03/29/93 Fr* IV Brentwood, CA Heritage

318 21 09/22/91 Jr. 2V Huntington Beach, CA Mater Dei

305 21 10/16/90 So. TR  Santa Monica, CA Santa Monica College
310 19  02/25/93 Fr* 1V  Silver Spring, MD St. John's College HS
295 19  04/28/93 Fr* 1V  Inglewood, CA Lakewood

305 22 03/07/90 Sr* 3V Altaville, CA Bret Harte

214 19 05/16/93 Fr* 1V Novato, CA Marin Catholic

190 18 04/06/94 Fr. HS San Francisco, CA Chandler

280 20 05/21/92 So* 2V Redondo Beach, CA  Loyola

185 20 07/17/92 Fr* 1V  Mission Viejo, CA Santa Margarita

250 19  08/21/93 Fr. HS Fresno, CA Bullard

182 21  07/27/91 Jr* 3V  Atherton, CA Menlo

257 21 09/22/90 Jr* 2V Oak Park, CA Notre Dame HS/UNLV
240 17 09/25/94 Fr. HS  Elk Grove, CA Sheldon

313 23 08/12/89 Sr.* 4V North Hills, CA Birmingham

275 20 08/16/92 Fr* IV  Henderson, NV Liberty

275 21 08/05/91 So* 1V Duncan,SC Byrnes/U North Carolina
326 18 07/13/94 Fr. HS Monrovia, CA Monrovia

278 20 04/01/92 Jr. 2V  Portland, OR Douglas

331 19 11/03/93 Fr* 1V  LaVerne, CA Claremont

268 21 04/22/91 Jr* 3V Long Beach, CA Poly

323 20 03/25/92 Jr. 2V Walpahy, HI lolani

295 20 07/07/92 Jr. 2V SimiValley, CA Oaks Christian

(Ages as of first game - 8/30/12; ** after name indicates non-scholarship player; *under class indicates has used redshirt year; **under class indicates sixth season; *next
to uniform number indicates letters won; ## not eligible this season; ### transfer, not eligible this season, @@ injured, out for season)

Coaches

Noel Mazzone — muh-ZONE-ee

Demetrice Martin — deh-MEE-tris
Marques Tuiasosopo — two-WEE-ah-s0-SO-po

Jeff Ulbrich — UL-brick

Players

24 Ishmael Adams — ISH-mail

60 Jeff Baca — BOCK-uh

31 Librado Barocio — la-BRAUD-oh

bar-OH-see-oh

12 Richard Brehaut — BREE-ho
54 Jake Brendel — BREN-dul
76 Alexandru Ceachir — CHEE-chur, like "teacher”

20 Melvin Emesibe — E-mess-si-bay

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

98 Seali'i Epenesa — say-ah-LEE-ee epp-n-ESS-uh

| Shaq Evans — shack

18 Mike Fafaul — FAY-full

15 Ka'imi Fairbairn — kah-EE-me Fair-bairn
8 Joseph Fauria — FOUR-ee-aa

49 Luke Gane — like "gain"

45 Peter Hajimihalis — HAH-gee-muh-hal-liss
52 Carl Hulick — HEW-lick

89 Nate lese — ee-YES-eh

56 Datone Jones — DAY-tone

28 Taylor Lagace — LAG-a-say

15 Devin Lucien — LOU-see-un

7 Ricky Marvray — MAR-vray

47 Ryan Medina — meh-DEAN-uh

14 T)J. Millweard — MILL-word

I'l Jerry Neuheisel — new-HIGH-zell

94 Owamagbe Odighizuwa — Oh-wah-MAH-
bay Oh-DIGGY-zoo-wah

|4 Aramide Olaniyan — Are-ME-day Oh-lay-KNEE-an

23 Kenny Orjioke — Or-gee-OKAY

67 Michael Padovese — pad-oh-VEE-see

| Dietrich Riley — D-trick

44 Phillip Ruhl — like "rule"

56 Xavier Su'a-Filo — sue-uh-FEE-low

91 Sam Tai — like "tie"

96 luta Tepa — YOU-tuh TEH-puh

25 Damien Thigpen — THIG-pen

95 Brandon Tuliaupupu — too-lee-AHH-00'-pooh-pooh

29 Erick/ 35 Jordan Zumwalt — ZUM-walt
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OFFENSE

Xreceiver) 9 Jerry Johnson (6-4, 218, Sr.*¥) or
15 Devin Lucien (6-1, 192, Fr.*¥)
32 Sam Handler (6-0, 200, Fr.)

LT 56 Xavier Su'a-Filo (6-4, 310, So.)
67 Michael Padovese (6-5, 322, Fr.**)

LG 76  Alexandru Ceachir (6-5, 305, So.)
55 BenWysocki (6-4, 306, Fr.*¥)

C 64 Greg Capella (6-3,292,Jr.*¥) (I at C, 13 at OG) or
54  Jake Brendel (6-5, 295, Fr**)
51 Tre Hale (6-2, 308, So.**)
63 Kody Innes (6-4,291, Fr**)

RG 60 Jeff Baca (6-4, 305, Sr**) (12, I | at OT, | at OG)
72 Alberto Cid (6-4, 305, Jr..*¥) (6)
75 Chris Ward (6-4,330,])r) (4)

RT 77 Torian White (6-6, 295, Fr.*¥)
73 Will Oliver (6-7, 305, Fr.**)
78 Brett Downey (6-7, 290, Sr.**)

Joseph Fauria (6-8, 252, Sr.*¥) or
Darius Bell (6-0, 230, Jr-*)

85 John Young (6-4, 246, Fr.**)

89  Jordan Barrett (6-3, 235, So.*¥)

Y(receiver) 8
3

Ricky Marvray (6-0, 190, Jr.*¥)
Jordon James (5-11,200, So.*¥) (3)

22 Roosevelt Davis (5-7, 162, Fr.*¥)

F(receiver) 7
6

QB this position listed in numerical order
4 Kevin Prince (6-2, 223, Sr.¥¥) (10)
Il Jerry Neuheisel (6-2, 190, Fr.)
12 Richard Brehaut (6-2, 226, Sr) (4)
14 TJ.Millweard (6-4, 230, Fr)
17 Brett Hundley (6-3,210, Fr))
18  Mike Fafaul (6-3,215, Fr.)

FB 41 David Allen (6-2, 224, Sr.**)
45 Alek Cusick (6-1, 235, Jr.*)
49  Luke Gane (6-1, 247, So.*¥)
44 Phillip Ruhl (6-0, 225, So.**)

TB 23  Johnathan Franklin (5-10, 205, Sr**) (14)
28 Malcolm Jones (6-0,227, Jr)
33  Steven Manfro (5-11, 195, Fr.¥¥)
25 Damien Thigpen (5-9, 185, Jr.*¥¥)
20 Melvin Emesibe (5-11, 200, Fr.*¥)

Zreceiver) | Shaquelle Evans (6-1, 205, Jr.*¥) (6)
88 Jerry Rice, Jr. (5-10, 182, Jr.*)
86 Logan Sweet (6-1, |85, Fr.*¥)
81 Tyler Scott (6-2, 214, Fr.*)

SPECIALISTS
PK

KO 18 Jeff Locke (6-1,210, Sr.*¥) (14)
P 18 Jeff Locke (6-1,210, Sr.*¥) (14)

LS 48 Kevin McDermott (6-5, 247, Sr.*¥)
(others listed numerically)
45  Peter Hajimihalis (5-9, 195, Fr.*¥)
53 Christopher Longo (6-4, 203, Fr.*¥)
H 18 Jeff Locke (6-1,210, Sr**)

DEFENSE

LE 56
94
9l

NT 92

RE 99

LOLB 35

LILB 42

RILB 6

ROLB 43

LCB 22

SS 26

FS 7

RCB 2I

R e N e S e L Y L e s L e L R o e T L S

Datone Jones (6-5, 280, Sr.*¥) (14) or
Owamagbe Odighizuwa (6-4, 278, Jr.) (1)
Sam Tai (6-4, 275, Fr.¥¥)

Brandon Willis (6-3, 275, So.)
Donovan Carter (6-2, 313, Sr.*¥) (1)
Seali'i Epenesa (6-2, 323, Jr.)

Kevin McReynolds (6-3, 310, Fr.*¥)
Brandon Tuliaupupu (6-2, 331, Fr.*¥)

Cassius Marsh (6-4, 295, Jr.) (8) or
Owamagbe Odighizuwa (6-5,278,]r.) (1)
luta Tepa (6-2, 268, Jr**)

Jordan Zumwalt (6-4, 235, Jr.) (4) or

Keenan Graham (6-3,252, Jr*¥) (I, at def. end)
Aramide Olaniyan (6-2, 220, So.*¥)

Ryan Medina (6-3, 235, Sr.*¥)

Patrick Larimore (6-3, 253, Sr.**) (13)
Todd Golper (6-1, 240, |r.*¥)

Eric Kendricks (6-2, 230, So.**) (3)
Ryan Hofmeister (6-2, 220, So.**)

Damien Holmes (6-4, 260, Sr.**) (14, at def. end)
Aaron Wallace (6-4, 235, Fr.**)
Anthony Barr (6-5,238,Jr.) (7, at f back)

Sheldon Price (6-2, 185, Sr) (12)
Anthony Jefferson (6-1, 190, So.**¥)
Erick Zumwalt (5-10, 170, Fr.*¥)

Andrew Abbott (5-1 1,200, Sr:+¥) (7)
Dalton Hilliard (6-0, 200, Sr.) (5)
Dylan Price (5-10, 206, So.**)

Tevin McDonald (6-0, 195, So.**) (11)
Stan McKay (6-1, 205, Jr.*¥) (2)

Aaron Hester (6-1, 205, Sr**) (12)
Brandon Sermons (6-0, 185, Jr.*¥)
Marcus Rios (6-0, 185, Fr.)

Punt/Kickoff Return (listed in numerical order)
| Shaquelle Evans (6-1, 205, Jr.*¥)

6 Jordon James (5-11,200, So.*¥)

7 Ricky Marvray (6-0, 190, Jr.*¥)

19 Dalton Hilliard (6-0, 205, Sr.)

25 Damien Thigpen (5-9, 185, Jr.*¥)

28 Malcolm Jones (6-0, 227, Jr.)

33 Steven Manfro (5-11, 195, Fr.*¥)

(') indicates number of games started in 2010 season
*indicates utilized redshirt year




2011 LETTERMEN RETURNING (46) OTHER RETURNING PLAYERS (30)

EEEE Andrew Abbott, DS £ Eric Kendricks, LB Darius Bell,Y Will Oliver, OL
— JD;VE A"eO”LFB - Paf;rli_Ck Ilzar;’TPoIZe’ ILB Christoph Bono, WR Michael Padovese, OL
eff Baca, eff Locke, ;
* Librado Barocio, DC *k JCassius Marsh, DE jAa:(ekBCren.dekl,I%L -I?)Illearnslzgsf'veé:
*: Anthony Barr, LB *k Ricky Marvray, WR R SX ClHE, N Y ’
Jordan Barrett,Y ok Kevin McDermott, LS oosevelt Davis, WWR Logan Sweet, WR
ok Isaiah Bowens, ILB * Tevin McDonald, DS Melvin Emesibe, RB Sam Tai, DE
*i: Richard Brehaut, QB & Stan McKay, DS Peter Hajimihalis, LS Damien Thigpen,WR
o Greg Capella, C *: Ryan Medina, ILB Ryan Hofmeister, LB Brandon Tuliaupupu, NT
. Denovan Carter NT Owamagbe Brett Hundley, QB Aaron Wallace, OLB
erto Cid, OL Odighizuwa, DE Kody Innes, C Torian White, OL
*I Bret_":' Downey, OL kS Aramide Qlaniyan, ILB Y J .
Seali'i Epenesa, NT ok Sheldon Price, DC Anthony Jefferson, DC Brandon Willis, DL
*  Shaquelle Evans, WR R Kevin Prince, QB Jerry Johnson,WR Ben Wysocki, OL
*z Joseph Fauria,Y *: Jerry Rice, Jr, WR Christopher Longo, LS John Young,Y
} Johnathan Franklin, RB Dlggrlch Riley, DS Devin Lucien, WR Erick Zumwalt, DC
Luke Gane, FB * Phillip Ruhl, FB Steven Manfro, RB
* Todd Golper, ILB ok Brandon Sermons, DC ; i
ok Keenan Graham, OLB w4k luta Tepa, DE Kevin McReynolds, DL
* Tre Hale, DE ok Chris Ward, OL
*II gall‘on FIL?TIFerHDIKCB o Jordan Zumwalt, ILB
% Damen Holmes, OLB 2011 LETTERMEN NOT RETURNING (23)
*
e e DE *  Connor Bradford, OL ¥ Austin Hill, TE
ok Malcolm Jones, RB Aok Randall Carroll, WR * Jared Koster, LB
Holetek Nate Chandler, DL oletek Glenn Love, LB
o Derrick Coleman, RB ko Kai Maiava, OL
2009 LETTERMEN RETURNING (1) * Jeff Dickmann, DB ok Alex Mascarenas, DB
* Xavier Su'a-Filo, OT btk Tony Dye, DB * Mike Orloff (LB)
otk Justin Edison, DL Fotolok Nelson Rosario, WR
Bk Taylor Embree, WR *  Sean Sheller, OL
* Tyler Gonzalez, PK ok Josh Smith, WR
MID-YEAR ENROLLEES (5) *  Jamie Graham, DB *k Sean Westgate, LB
sofelok *
Alexandru Ceachir, OL (JC) Sk (PEI;I)(?H??r:l(, e()s,l:l' E Wade Yandall, OL

Mike Fafaul, QB

Sam Handler, WR
TJ. Millweard, QB
Marcus Rios, DB
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